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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

. This Memorandum is respectfully submitted by Counsel to the Commission on 

Judicial Conduct ("Commission") in support of the recommendation that the Commission 

confirm the report of Referee HughH. Mo and render a determination that the Honorable 

Linda S. Jamieson ("Respondent") has committed judicial misconduct and should be 

removed from office. 

INTRODUCTION 

For more than a decade, Respondent engaged in a pattern of deliberately deceptive 

behavior to conceal a $50,000 cash loan to the son of a political ally who helped 

Respondent secure her Supreme Court nomination. In August 2005, Respondent loaned 

$50,000 in cash to Nicholas Natrella, the son of the former Westchester County 

Conservative Party Chairman. Respondent failed to disclose the $50,000 loan on her 

financial disclosure forms ("FDF") to the Ethics Commission of the Unified Court 

System for 13 years, from 2006 to 2019. When questioned at the hearing about her 

failure to disclose the loan, Respondent gave explanations that the Referee found were 

"implausible," "contrived," "not truthful" and "fabricate[ d]." 

Moreover, Respondent improperly used her judicial position to try to collect the 

$50,000 debt. After learning that her attorney had tried but failed to secure a confession 

of judgment from Natrella's bankruptcy lawyer, Anne Penachio, Respondent called 

Penachio directly. Knowing that Penachio knew she was a judge, Respondent insisted 

that she wanted her money, demanded a confession of judgment, and told Penachio to 

omit her debt from Natrella's bankruptcy proceeding. The Referee rejected Respondent's 
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hearing testimony that she did not make such demands as contrary to the credible 

evidence and found that Respondent "intentionally testified falsely" about the substance 

of the telephone conversation. 

Respondent's multiple acts of misconduct concerning the $50,000 cash loan, 

aggravated by her demonstrated dishonesty in this proceeding, warrant her removal. 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

A. The Formal Written Complaint 

Pursuant to Judiciary Law§ 44(4), the Commission authorized a Formal 

Written Complaint ("Complaint"), dated July 22, 2019, containing two charges. Charge I 

alleged that, from 2006 to 2016, Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and 

independence of the judiciary, created an appearance of impropriety, and failed to 

conduct her extra-judicial activities so as to minimize the risk of conflict with her judicial 

obligations, in that she failed to file accurate FDFs with the Ethics Commission for the 

Unified Court System (Complaint,r,r 5, 11). In particular, the Complaint alleged that in 

August 2005, Respondent made a $50,000 loan to Nicholas Natrella, son of the 

Westchester County Conservative Party Chair, Vincent Natrella, and failed to disclose 

that $50,000 debt on her FDFs from 2006 to 2016 (Complaint ,r,r6-10). 1 

Charge II alleged that, in or around September 2014, Respondent lent the prestige 

of her judicial office to advance her own private interests and/or permitted her extra

judicial activities to detract from the dignity of her office, in that she called Natrella's 

1 According to the testimony of Nicholas Natrella and Respondent, Vincent Natrella was no longer Chair 
at the time of the August 2005 loan (Natrella: 50-51, 93-94; Jamieson: 495). 
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bankruptcy attorney, Anne Penachio, and insisted that she wanted her money back, that 

Natrella sign a confession of judgment and exclude her debt from his bankruptcy filing 

(Complaint ,r,r12, 17, 22). The Complaint specified that Respondent telephoned Penachio 

after Penachio had refused requests by Respondent's attorney to have Natrella sign a 

confession of judgment or exclude Respondent's debt from his bankruptcy petition 

(Complaint ,r,r14-17). The Complaint alleged that Penachio knew Respondent was a 

judge at the time of the call and had recently decided motions in Neilson v 6D Farm 

Corp., et al, 2 a civil case in which Ms. Penachio appeared as counsel. Penachio 

ultimately moved for Respondent's recusal from Neilson based, in part, on her 

conv~rsations with Respondent and Respondent's attorney (Complaint ,r,r18-21). 

B. Respondent's Answer 

Respondent filed an Answer dated Septembe~ 12, 2019. As to Charge I, 

Respondent admitted that she made the $50,000 loan to Natrella and that she failed to 

report that debt on her FDFs from 2006 to 2016 (Answer ,r,rS-9).3 Respondent, however, 

denied that she had made the loari to Natrella because of his father's political positfon, 

that she intended to "hide the loan" from the Ethics Commission, and that her failure to 

list the loan on her FDFs violated the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules") 

(Answer ,r,r6, 10-11 ). 

2 Index No. 20314/05 (Supreme Court, Westchester Co., January 24, 2013 and May 8, 2013). See 
Commission Exhibits ("Ex") 39 and 40. 

3 The Answer admits that Respondent's FDFs failed to report a loan to "Vincent Natrella" (Answer iJS). 
The reference to Vincent Natrella (rather than Nicholas Natrella) in the Answer appears to be a 
typographical error as the Answer proceeds to describe the loan recipient as the son of the Chairman of 
the Westchester County Conservative party (Answer iJ6). 
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As to Charge II, Respondent admitted that, in or about September 2014, she had a 

telephone conversation with Penachio during which time Respondent discussed 

Natrella's failure to pay the debt he owed her (Answer i117). However, Respondent 

claimed that she did not recall asking for a confession of judgment (Answer ,r17). 

Respondent denied telling Penachio to have N atrella exclude the debt from his 

bankruptcy petition (Answer ,r17). Respondent admitted nearly all the factual allegations 

relating to her relationship with Penachio and the procedural history of the Neilson matter 

but denied "the validity of the arguments" made by Penachio's recusal motion (Answer 

,r,rl8-21). 

Respondent raised several affirmative defenses to Charge I, including that the loan 

was "not an arms-length transaction," that she failed to recognize that "this type of 

'friendly' loan" had to be disclosed in her.2006 FDF, and that she repeated this "mistake" 

for ten years "without any thought" (Answer ,r,r24, 27). As to Charge II, Respondent 

asserted that (1) she "never threatened Penachio directly or implicitly" with respect to 

Penachio's representation in the Neilson matter, (2) Penachio moved for Respondent's 

recusal in Neilson in an attempt to invalidate a prior order by Respondent that was 

detrimental to Penachio's client, and (3) any pressure Penachio felt as a result of her 

conversation with Respondent "was self-imposed" (Answer ,r,r37, 39, 40, 42). 

C. The Hearing 

On October 16, 2020, the Commission designated Hugh H. Mo as Referee to hear 

and report proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law. A hearing was held virtually 

on January 21-22 and March 5, 2021. Commission Counsel called two witnesses and 
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introduced 68 exhibits (Natrella: 45-116; Penachio: 122-242).4 Respondent testified on 

her own behalf, called six additional witnesses, and introduced three exhibits (Halpern: 

249-58; Lubell: 259-67; Rende: 271-96; Shampanier: 304-57; Salwen: 362-68; Kitson: 

373-79; Jamieson: 379-549). Two items were marked as exhibits of the Referee 

(Transcript: 14-15). The Referee thereafter reported that the charges were sustained and 

Respondent had violated various ethical rules as alleged (Ref Rep 1195-99 and p. 27). 

THE HEARING EVIDENCE 

Charge I: Respondent Repeatedly Failed to Report a $50,000 Debt Owed by 
Nicholas Natrella on Annual FDFs She Filed with the Ethics 
Commission from 2006 to 2019. 

For 13 years, Respondent failed to disclose to the Ethics Commission a $50,000 

cash loan that she made in 2005 to Nicholas Natrella, the son of the former Westchester 
\ 

County Conservative Party Chairman who had supported Respondent's nomination as 

that party's candidate for Supreme Court Justice in 2002. 

A. Respondent Loaned Nicholas Natrella $50,000 in Cash. 

In 2005, Nicholas Natrella was a long-time friend of Respondent and her 

boyfriend/significant other, Joseph Rende (Natrella: 49-50, 58, 76). Natrella had known 

Rende since the early 1990's when the two worked together at an oil company (Rende: 

57-58). Natrella had known Respondent for about the same amount of time because of 

Respondent's relationship with Rende, as well as Respondent's close friendship with 

4 Citations preceded by "Ex" are to the hearing exhibits introduced by Commission Counsel. All other 
citations, unless noted, are to the hearing transcript. 
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Natrella's father, Vincent Natrella (Natrella: 49-50; see Rende: 272, 275-76; Jamieson: 

394-95). Vincent Natrella served as the Westchester County Conservative Party 

Chairman from the mid-1980's until 2003, including in 2002 when it nominated 

Respondent as its candidate for Supreme Court Justice (Natrella: 50-51, 92-93; Penachio: 

129-30; Jamieson: 476-77). Vincent Natrella was "very influential" and "very involved" 

in Respondent's campaign (Natrella: 55-56). 

In the summer of 2005, Nicholas Natrella approached Rende about obtaining a 

loan to start his own heating and cooling business (Natrella: 57-60, 94-95, 101-01; see 

Rende: 279-80). · At that time, Rende had stopped working for the oil company (Natrell~: 

59-60; Rende: 278-79). Natrella said that he needed $50,000 to start his business, and · 

Rende agreed to "look into it" (Natrella: 60, 63). Rende spoke with Respondent and 

ultimately Respondent agreed to lend Natrella $50,000 to start his business (Natrella: 60-

61, 63-64, 101-03; see Rende: 281-82; Jamieson: 400). Natrella did not envision working 

with Rende or consider that Rende would be a "business partner" (Natrella: 96-99). 

In August 2005, Natrella, his wife, Rende and Respondent met at Respondent's 

home to execute the loan (Natrella: 63; Rende: 282; Jamieson: 399). Rende handed 

Natrella $50,000 in cash, which surprised Natrella, as he did not request a cash loan 

(Natrella: 64-65, 104; Rende: 284; Jamieson: 399-401, 478). Respondent did not ask 

Natrella for collateral to secure the loan, nor did Natrella submit a written business plan 

to Respondent or Rende (Natrella: 95, 102; Rende: 280, 283; Jamieson: 397, 399, 517). 

Natrella and his wife signed a promissory note, which required them to pay Respondent 

$50,000, plus 6% interest annually, on demand (Natrella: 65, 67-69; Ex 2). The Natrellas 
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were not provided with a copy of the promissory note (Natrella: 71, 104-05; Penachio: 

134). 

With the $50,000 loan in hand, Natrella started his business, which he named 

"Supreme Heating and Cooling" "in honor of' Respondent (Natrella: 71-72). Natrella 

stopped operating his business in October 2011, and it closed sometime in 2012 (Natrella: 

71-72, 106). At that point, he had paid Respondent around $6,000 in interest and $5,000 

toward the principal of the loan (Natrella: 72-73). 

B. From 2006to 2019, Respondent Failed to Report the Natrella Debt on 
Her Annual FDFs to the Ethics Commission. 

From 2006 to 2019, Respondent filed annual FDFs with the Ethics Commission 

(Exs 1, 8-19). Each year, Question 18 of the FDF required Respondent to report all debts 

. and notes owed to her in excess of $1,000 during the previous calendar year, except those 

owed by a relative (Exs 1, 8-19). As to each debt, Respondent was required to report the 

name of the debtor, the type of obligation, the date due, and the nature of any collateral 

securing payment (Exs 1, 8-19). Respondent loaned Natrella $50,000 in cash in 2005, 

and the two were not related to one another (Jamieson: 473-76). Respondent failed to 

disclose the $50,000 debt owed to her by Natrella, along with the promissory note 

evidencing that debt, on each FDF she filed from 2006 to 2019 (Exs 1, 8-19; Jamieson: 

472). 

In August 2014, Respondent asked her attorney, Philip Shelly, to obtain a 

confession of judgment from Natrella with respect to the $50,000 loan (Jamieson: 466-

67, 548). A year later, in June 2015, Respondent amended her 2012 and 2013 FDFs to 
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include retirement plans and investments that she had not previously reported (Exs 12, 

13, 20; 21; Jamieson: 463-66). She did not amend her answer to Question 18 on those 

FDFs or any others, so that even after her 2015 amendments, all of her FDFs from 2006 

onward still failed to reflect the Natrella debt (Exs 16- 21). 

Respondent claimed a deduction for the Natrella debt on her 2017 income tax 

return because she considered the debt "non-existent" (Jamieson: 490, 521-22, 546). 

Respondent's 2017 tax return listed Natrella as the debtor and specified the amount of the 

debt (Jamieson: 522). At that point, however, Respondent did not amend her prior FDFs 

to include the Natrella debt (Exs 8-16; Jamieson: 522). 

On July 22, 2019, the Commission served Respondent with formal charges 

alleging that she had violated the Rules by failing to disclose the Natrella debt on her 

.FDFs (Jamieson: 518-20; Complaint). Three months after being served with formal 

charges, on October 22, 2019, Respondent amended her FDFs covering the calendar 

years from 2005 to 2019 to include the promissory note that she held against the Natrellas 

(Jamieson: 515, 535-36; Ex 71). 

C. Respondent's Hearing Testimony 

Respondent testified that Rende told her that Natrella needed money to start a 

business and that he "wanted to work with him" (Jamieson: 396-97). Respondent insisted 

that she "didn't think [of] it as lending" money to Natrella, but as an "investment in both 

[Natrella] and [Rende] and their business" (Jamieson: 398,473, 494). Respondent 

conceded, however, that she gave $50,000 in cash to Natrella and that the Natrellas alone 

signed the promissory note (Jamieson: 401,473, 477-78). Respondent admitted that 
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Natrella never provided a written business plan for the $50,000 loan, and that she never 

asked for collateral to secure the loan (Jamieson: 397, 399, 517). 

Respondent testified that she loaned Natrella $50,000 in cash because she had it 

"available," having received $25,000 from her mother and saved another $25,000 by 

cashing several years' worth of tax return checks (Jamieson: 401-02, 478). Respondent 

asserted that she kept the cash in a safe at her home instead of a bank because she had 

planned to ~uy herself a gold watch and "didn't [think it] ma[d]e sense putting it into the 

bank just to take it out again" (Jamieson: 402, 478-79). Respondent claimed not to know 

who had prepared the promissory note signed by the Natrellas (Jamieson: 399, 532-33). 

Respondent acknowledged that as a judge, she is responsible for "providing 

complete and accurate information on [her FDFs]" (Jamieson: 468). She admitted that 

she failed to list Natrella's $50,000 debt on the FDFs filed with the Ethics Commission 

from 2006 to 2019 (Jamieson: 472; Exs 1, 8 - 19), but defended her failure to report the 

debt as merely "careless" (Jamieson: 403, 494). She claimed that she did not report the 

debt because Question 18 excluded debts owed by a relative, and she considered the 

Natrella loan ''as to a family and to a relative" because the loan was an "investment" in 

both Natrella and Rende (Jamieson: 403, 472-73, 494). She conceded, however, that 

neither Natrella nor Rende was related to her as defined by the instructions 

accompanying the FDFs, and in any event she never consulted the instructions for the 

definition ofa relative (Jamieson: 473-76; Exs.23-36). 

Respondent claimed a deduction for the debt on her 2017 tax return, specifically 

listing Natrella as the debtor and specifying the amount of debt (Jamieson: 522). She 
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testified she did not amend her FDFs to include the debt because she considered the debt 

"non-existent" and d~d not believe it had to be reported (Jamieson: 490, 521-22, 546). 

She conceded that unlike her FDFs, her tax returns are not available for public inspection 

(Jamieson: 523). 

Respondent also testified that she amended her FDFs covering calendar years 

2005 to 2019 after appearing before the Commission for testimony in December 2018 

because it "was the right thing to do" (Jamieson: 405-06, 453, 519-20). At the same time, 

she stated that she did not amend her FDFs until October 2019, three months after she 

had been served with the Complaint, and that she amended her FDFs to include the 

Natrella debt "out of an abundance of caution" (Jamieson: 519-21). 

Charge II: Respondent Lent the Prestige of Her Judicial Office to Advance Her 
Own Private Interest While Attempting to Collect on the Natrella 
Debt. 

After Respondent's attorney called Natrella's attorney, Anne Penachio, but failed 

to make any headway on repayment of the debt, Respondent called Penachio directly. 

Respondent announced that she wanted her money back, vehemently requested a 

confession of judgment from Natrella, and told Penachio to omit the debt on Natrella's 

pending bankruptcy filing. At the time of the caH, Respondent was aware that Penachio 

knew she was a judge. 

A. Respondent's Attorney Asked Natrella's Bankruptcy Lawyer, Anne 
Penachio, for a Confession of Judgment or to Exclude the Debt from 
Natrella's Bankruptcy Filing. 

Sometime before August of 2014, Rende called Natrella on Respondent's behalf 

and asked him to sign a confession of judgment with respect to the $50,000 loan 
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(Natrella: 78-79, 113-14). Natrella responded that he had never received the promissory 

note and asked for a copy (Natrella: 78-79, 113-14). Natrella then googled the term 

"confession of judgment" because he did not know "what it meant," and he learned that it 

"would waive [his] right to have ... [his] day in court" (Natrella: 78). 

In August of 2014, Natrella received a voicemail message from Philip Shelly, 

stating that he was calling "to settle a matter with Linda Jamieson" (Natrella: 74-75; 

Penachio: 218). Immediately after receiving the message, Natrella contacted his 

bankruptcy attorney, Anne Penachio (Natrella: 76-77; Penachio: 132-33). At the time, 

Penachio represented Natrella in connection with a Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceeding 

and had collected information regarding his assets, liabilities, income, and expenses 

(Natrella: 76; Penachio: 131-32). 

Later that day, Natrella met with Penachio, told her that he had borrowed $50,000 

from Respondent and relayed the phone message from Shelly (Natrella: 77; Penachio: 

133-34). Natrella had not previously disclosed this debt to Penachio (Penachio: 133). 

Penachio called Shelly and identified herself as Natrella's attorney (Penachio: 

135-36). Shelly said that he wanted Natrella to execute a confession of judgment as to 

the $50,000 loan (Penachio: 136, 219). · Penachio advised Shelly that a confession of 

judgment "[didn't] make sense" because Natrella had no collateral and was filing for 

bankruptcy, which meant that a confession of judgment could be set aside during the 

bankruptcy process (Penachio: 124-26, 135-37). When Shelly proposed that Penachio 

could omit the $50,000 debt from Natrella's bankruptcy petition, Penachio responded that 

bankruptcy debtors are required by law to list all liabilities (Penachio: 137-38, 232). 

11 



·. Following this conversation, Penachio consulted with Natrella, who was 

"adamantly opposed" to signing a confession of judgment (Penachio: 138). Penachio 

again advised Shelly that her client would not sign a confession of judgment, and that the 

statute of limitations on an action to enforce the promissory note had expired. Penachio 

suggested medfation but Shelly declined, stating that he had "marching orders" to get a 

judgment, or words to that effect (Penachio: 139). 

B. Respondent Telephoned Penachio and Stated that She Wanted Natrella to 
Sign a Confession of Judgment or to Exclude the.Debt from His 
Bankruptcy Filing. 

Penachio and Respondent first met in 1996, when Penachio volunteered to work 

on Respondent's campaign for Westchester Family Court, and they became acquainted 

through a bar association and other organizations (Penachio: 127-28; Jamieson: 423-24). 

Penachio also supported Respondent during her 2002 campaign for Supreme Court 

Justice (Penachio: 128-29). Penachio and Respondent did not socialize with one another 

and had never had dinner or visited each other's homes (Penachio: 127, 129-30). 

In September 2014, several weeks after the conversations between Penachio and 

Shelly, Respondent called Penachio directly (Penachio: 140, 226; Jamieson: 425, 482). 

Before this telephone call, Penachio and Respondent had never spoken over the telephone 

(Penachio: 140). At the start of the conversation, Respondent told Penachio that a mutual 

friend, Anna Strategis, had passed away (Penachio: 140, 226-27; Jamieson: 425). 

Penachio already knew of Strategis' s death, as it had occurred several weeks earlier · 

(Penachio: 140, 227; Jamieson: 427). 
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At some point during the conversati_on, the subject of the Natrella loan came up 

(Penachio: 141, 227-29). Respondent stated that she "wanted her money" (Penachio: 

141, 240-41). Penachio explained that Natrella had no money, but Respondent remained 

"very adamant" that she wanted her money back (Penachio: 141 ). Respondent went on to · 

tell Penachio, "I want [a] confession of judgment" (Penachio: 141,229,241). Penachio 

explained that Natrella had no collateral and was filing for bankruptcy, such that the debt 

"would be discharged" (Penachio: 142). Respondent replied that Penachio "did not have 

to list her as a creditor" in the bankruptcy filing (Penachio: 141-42, 231). Penachio said 

"the same thing [she] said to Mr. Shelly" -that all creditors had to be listed on a 

bankruptcy petition. Respondent insisted that Penachio was "wrong" about that and 

seemed to be lecturing Penachio about the law (Penachio: 142, 231-32). Penachio 

indicated that she wished she "never got involved with this," and Respondent said, "I 

don't want you to represent [Natrella]," who - in Respondent's estimation - should have 

to "go out and pay for a lawyer" (Penachio: 142-43, 232-33). 

As a result of these conversations with Respondent and her attorney, Penachio felt 

pressured to secure a confession of judgment from Natrella (Penachio: 222-23, 239). 

Specifically, she felt pressured by Shelly's refusal to "take no· for an answer" after she 

advised him that a judgment would not help Respondent, and the fact that Respondent 

was a judge "put more pressure on the situation" (Penachio: 223-25). Penachio also felt · 

pressured by Respondent herself, both by the "vehemence" with which she stated that she 

wanted her money and wanted a confession of judgment, and because of Respondent's 

position as a "public official" (Penachio: 240-41 ). 
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C. Penachio moves for Respondent's recusal from Neilson v 6D Farm Corp. 

Prior to her September 2014 telephone conversation with Respondent, Penachio 

had represented a party in motion practice in Neilson v 6D Farm Corp., et al, a civil case 

before Respondent (Penachio: 143-44, 151-52, 172-73; Jamieson: 484; Exs 40, 41). 

Penachio did not have any matters pending before Respondent at the time of their 

conversation, but the Neilson matter was on appeal before the Appellate Division, Second 

Department (Penachio: 145-46, 226). On December 3, 2014, the Second Department 

affirmed two orders Respondent had issued in Neilson(Penachio: 145-47, 1,73; Jamieson: 

438~39; Ex 41). Sometime thereafter, the parties requested that Respondent appoint a 

Referee to oversee the turnover of documents as directed by one of those affirmed orders 

(Penachio: 146-47, 186; Shampanier: 335-36; Ex 42).5 

At that point, Penachio became "very concerned" that her refusal to get 

Respondent the confession of judgment would place her "in a difficult spot" should the 

case be returned to Respondent (Penachio: 147-48, 173-74, 176-77). Penachio was also 

worried because Natrella was getting ready to file his bankruptcy petition and insisted 

that she continue to represent him (Penachio: 147-49). Thus, Penachio moved for 

Respondent's recusal (Penachio: 149, 177; Ex 43). The recusal motion specifically cited 

Penachio's "fail[ure] to comply" with Respondent's requests that she attempt to secure a 

confession of judgment and omit the loan from Natrella's bankruptcy filing (Ex 43). 

Respondent granted the recusal motion on May 22, 2015, stating inter alia that she 

5 Judith Shampanier is Respondent's law secretary (Shampanier: 310). 
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"decide[d] to recuse [herself] to avoid any appearance of impropriety" (Penachio: 153, 

195; Ex 44). 

Natrella ultimately filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy petition that listed Respondent 

as an unsecured creditor (Natrella: 80-81; Penachio: 153; Exs 3, 5, 7). Although 

Respondent received the notice of claim, she did not submit a proof of claim because she 

"didn't think [she] would get anything" (Penachio: 153; Jamieson: 436, 547). 

Respondent never sent a letter to Natrella demanding payment on the debt and never 

commenced a lawsuit against Natrella to collect the debt (Jamieson: 422, 436, 517-18). 

D. Respondent's Hearing Testimony 

In the summer of 2014, Respondent's friend, attorney Philip Shelly, stopped by 

her chambers to "say hello" (Jamieson: 411,416,480,488). Respondent testified that 

during his visit, she "came across the note" and told Shelly that she could not get Natrella 

to call her back (Jamieson: 411). 

Respondent testified that Shelly offered to call Natrella, and she told Shelly to ask 

Natrella for a confession of judgment (Jamieson: 411-12, 414,466, 548). Sometime 

afterward, Respondent learned from Shelly that he had spoken to Penachio, that Natrella 

was filing for bankruptcy, and that Penachio was representing Natrella in the bankruptcy 

proceedings (Jamieson: 415, 422, 466-67, 482-83). 

In September 2014, after speaking with Shelly, Respondent called Penachio 

directly (Jamieson: 423, 425, 482). Respondent claimed that she called Penachio to get 

information about their mutual friend's passing, not to discuss the Natrella loan 

(Jamieson: 425-28, 436, 482). Respondent stated that this friend, Anna Strategis, was 
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like a "second mom" to her, and that she had visited Strategis in a nursing home in the 

weeks before her death (Jamieson: 426).6 

According to Respondent, Penachio broached the subject of the loan, stating "I 

didn't know about Nicky." Respondent said only that she "tried to help him out" and was 

"very disappointed" in Natrella because he was not paying his "obligations" and "child 

support" (Jamieson: 429-30, 435,483). Respondent denied asking Penachio for a 

confession of judgment from Natrella or for any payment at all (Jamieson: 431 ). She also 

denied asking Penachio to omit her debt from Natrella's bankruptcy petition, insisting, 

"We did not discuss the bankruptcy" (Jamieson: 431-32). Respondent testified that she 

never told Penachio not to represent Natrella, but merely warned her to "make sure she 

got paid" after Penachio "said she was going to file bankruptcy for him" (Jamieson: 433-

35,484). 

Although Respondent conceded that she granted Penachio' s recusal motion "to 

avoid any appearance of impropriety," she maintained that the motion contained "things 

that were fabricated, speculative" and was "distorted and full of falsity" (Respondent: 

442, 485-86). 

THE REFEREE'S REPORT 

On September 16, 2021, the Referee issued a report sustaining Charges I and II of 

the Complaint. After evaluating the credibility of Respondent and the Commission's 

witnesses and analyzing the evidence, the Referee adopted the findings of facts proposed 

6 Rende testified that he knew Strategis "very well," "kept in touch" with Strategis's children and had also 
visited Strategis in a nursing home prior to her death (Rende: 291-93 ). 
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by Commission Counsel, determined that Respondent had committed judicial misconduct 

in violation of the Rules, and found that "Respondent "intentionally" testified falsely 

under oath on a number of material issues at the hearing" (Ref Rep at 27).7 

A. Analysis of Facts and Conclusions as to Charge I 

As to Charge I, the Referee found that "the weight of the evidence, direct and 

circumstantial, overwhelmingly supports a finding of a 13-year intentional effort by 

Respondent to conceal and not. disclose her cash loan to the son of a political ally who 

helped Respondent secure her Supreme Court judgeship in 2002" (Ref Rep 183). 

The Referee noted that Respondent admitted making a $50,000 cash loan to 

Natrella in 2005 and failing to disclose the loan in her FDFs for more than a decade (Ref 

Rep 1169, 77). As to the circumstances surrounding Respondent's $50,000 cash loan to 

Natrella, the Referee found that Respondent's testimony that she had that amount of cash 

"available" in her home because she planned to buy a gold watch "to be absurd and not 

credible on its face," and her lack of recollection about the details of the loan transaction 

itself "inexplicable" (Ref Rep 1176, 77). The Referee explicitly rejected Respondent's 

claim that the $50,000 was an investment in a joint business venture between Natrella 

and Rende, and instead credited Natrella's testimony that he did not envision a 

partnership or working with Rende in the business (Ref Rep 175). The Referee 

concluded that the large cash loan to Natrella had "all the earmarks of an under-the-table 

7 The Referee explicitly stated, "I have incorporated the Commission's Appendix 'A' Proposed Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law attached to its Post-Hearing Memorandum to the Referee, with some 
minor revisions, which I adopt as my proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law subject to my 
analysis in my report" (Ref Rep at 8, n3 ). 
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transaction that was purposely structured with no meaningful paper trail and. with no 

intention for it to be disclosed to the public" (Ref Rep 183). 

To that end, the Referee further found that Respondent's failure to report the loan 

on her FDFs for more than a decade was not an "innocent mistake" or "oversight," but "a 

deliberate and an intentional act to conceal a $50,000 cash loan to the son of a political 

ally" (Ref Rep 183). The Referee rejected Respondent's "numerous competing and 

inconsistent" explanations for her failure to disclose, finding that they were 

"implausible," "contrived," "not truthful" and "preposterous" (Ref Rep 1169-73, 78). In 

particular, the Referee discredited Respondent's claim that she innocently failed to 

disclose the loan on her 2005 FDF and did not give "any thought to the loan" during the 

next 13 years as she continued to file her required annual FDFs (Ref Rep 178). Indeed, 

he found that there was "no plausible excuse" for Respondent's failure to report "other 

than an intent to conceal the loan" in light of the evidence that Respondent "initiated 

collection efforts" in 2014, "granted Penachio' s recusal motion based on the existence of 

the debt" in May 2015, and "amended her 2012 and 2013 FDFs" in June 2015, all of 

which demonstrated that "the cash loan was very much on her mind" (Ref Rep 178). 

In addition, the Referee found that Respondent's "2014 collection efforts further 

support a finding of intentional failure to disclose," citing the fact that Respondent 

"wanted a confession of judgment" from Natrella, which evidenced her "desire to. avoid 

litigation, a paper trail ... or any formal written demand" (Ref Rep 1181-82). Based 

upon Respondent's "efforts to hide the cash loan, not to disclose it on her annual FDFs, 

and to blatantly fabricate various explanations and excuses for her conduct," the Referee 
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determined that Respondent was "fully cognizant that her cash loan to Natrella was 

"improper" and "had the appearance of impropriety" (Ref Rep 172). 

In conclusion, the Referee determined that Respondent's failure to report her 

$50,000 cash loan to Natrella in her FDFs for more than a decade constituted judicial 

misconduct, and explicitly found that "the evidence supports intentional efforts to conceal · 

a substantial cash loan to the son of a politically ally, which, at a minimum, raises serious 

issues of actual or potential conflicts of interests or, at worst, was a political favor or 

payback to Natrella's father" (Ref Rep i"J195-96).8 

B. Analysis of Facts and Conclusions as to Charge II 

As to Charge II, the Referee credited Penachio's testimony that Respondent called 

her and "made a series of demands," including that she wanted her money, sought a 

. confession of judgment from Natrella, and asked that her debt omitted from Natrella's 

bankruptcy petition (Ref Rep 1185, 98). The Referee noted that "there is no dispute that 

Respondent's call to Penachio was made after her requests to Rende and Shelly to obtain 

a confession of judgment from Natrella," and that she "was aware" at the time that 

Shelly's attempts to obtain a confession of judgment and omit the debt from bankruptcy· 

petition had been "unsuccessful" (Ref Rep i"J86). 

8 While the Referee found that Respondent's failure to report the $50,000 cash loan to Natrella on her 
FDFs was a "violation of 22 NYC RR Part 40" and that her conduct violated the Rules (Ref Rep 1Liv95 
and p. 27), he failed to cite the specific provisions of Rules that he found that Respondent had violated. 
Based on the Referee's findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission should explicitly find 
that Respondent's conduct violated Sections 100.1, 100.2(A) and 100.4(1) of the Rules, as charged in the 
Formal Written Complaint. 
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Evaluating the credibility of Respondent and Penachio, the Referee noted that he 

studied each witness as she testified and found Respondent's testimony "equivocal, 

inconsistent, contrived, and simply not convincing," while Penachio was "consistent, 

reasonable and logical throughout," "did not overstate or seek to exaggerate" and 

"matter-of-fact[ly]" recounted her conversations (Ref Rep ,-i,-i87, 88). The Referee thus 

found Respondent's testimony about the phone call - specifically "her complete denial of 

even mentioning the Natrella loan" - troubling, noting that it was "inconsistent" with her 

efforts to collect the debt through Rende and Shelly (Ref Rep ,-i87). And, observing that 

the confession of judgment and Natrella's bankruptcy petition were "intrinsically tied to 

her collection efforts," the Referee determined that Respondent "intentionally testified 

falsely" when she denied ever having discussed these matters with Penachio during the 

conversation (Ref Rep at 27). 

In conclusion, the Referee found that "[t]here is no question based on the evidence 

presented that Respondent lent the prestige of her judicial office to advance her private 

interests while attempting to collect on the Natrella debt" and her "actions were 

inherently coercive and abused the power and prestige of judicial office, in violation of 

Rules 100.1, 100.2(A), 100.2(C) and 100.4(A)(2)" (Ref Rep ,-i,-i89, 98, 99). 

C. Findings That Respondent Testified Falsely and Lacked Candor 

The Referee determined that that Respondent "intentionally testified falsely" at the 

hearing about her telephone conversation with Penachio (Ref Rep at 27) and about "a 

number of material issues at the hearing" (Ref Rep at 27). The Referee also found that 

Respondent's explanations for failing to report the Natrella debt on her FDFs were 
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"contrived," "not truthful," "preposterous," and "blatantly fabricate[ d]" (Ref Rep i!~FO, 

72). In addition, the Referee found that the "lack of certain critical details" in 

Respondent's testimony concerning the loan transaction with the Natrellas - specifically 

her claim that she did not know who prepared the promissory note - "raise[d] serious. 

questions regarding her candor and credibility" (Ref Rep i!76). 

ARGUMENT 

POINT I 

RESPONDENT COMMITTED SERIOUS MISCONDUCT BY 
INTENTIONALLY FAILING TO REPORT A $50,000 CASH LOAN TO 
THE SON OF A POLITICAL ALLY ON FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE 
STATEMENTS TO THE ETHICS COMMISSION FROM 2006 TO 2019. 

All judges of courts of record are required by law to file annual financial 

disclosure statements with the Ethics Commission ofthe Unified Court System. See 22 

NYCRR § 40.2(a); Rule 100.4(1). The information provided by a judge on her financial 

disclosure forms "is available to the public and, among other things, enables lawyers and 

litigants to determine whether to request a judge's recusal." Matter of Alessandro, 13 

NY3d 238, 249 (2009); see Matter ofMiller, 35 NY3d 484,491 (2020). Accordingly, 

"[j]udges must complete their financial disclosure forms with diligence, making every 

effort to provide complete and accurate information." Alessandro, 13 NY3d at 249; see 

also Matter of Eannace, 2021 Ann Rep 93, 97 (Commn on Jud Conduct Sept. 28, 2020); 
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Matter of Miller, 2021 Ann Rep 197, 213 (Commn on Jud Conduct Feb. 14, 2020) aff'd 

35 NY3d 484 (2020). 9 

The Court of Appeals and the Commission have consistently held that a judge's 

failure to file accurate and complete financial disclosure forms constitutes misconduct, . 

and that repeated filings with material inaccuracies are "particularly troubling," Miller, 

35 NY3d at 491, and "a serious matter." Alessandro, 13 NY3d at 249. See also Matter of 

Anderson, 2013 Ann Rep 75, 89-90 (Commn on Jud Conduct Oct. 1, 2012); Matter of 

Dier, 1996 Ann Rep 79, 80-81 (Commn on Jud Conduct July 14, 1995). Given the 

Referee's finding that Respondent engaged in "numerous and continuing acts of 

concealment and nondisclosure" of a $50,000 cash loan on her FDFs for more than a 

decade (Ref Rep 183), Respondent has engaged in behavior that undeniably constitutes 

serious arid troubling misconduct. 

There is no dispute that Respondent made a $50,000 cash loan to Nicholas 

Natrella in August 2005, which was memorialized by a promissory note and never fully 

repaid (Natrella: 64-65, 73; Rende: 282,284; Jamieson: 399, 401-03, 477-78; Ex 2; Ref 

Rep ,r,r6-8, 34-36, 69). Respondent inarguably should have reported that debt on each 

annual FDF she filed from 2006 onward. Indeed, the simple and straightforward 

instructions to Question 18 of the FDF required Respondent to report all debts owed to 

her in excess of $1,000 unless owed by a relative, and to list "the name of the debtor. type 

of obligation, date due and the nature of the collateral securing payment" (Exs 1, 8-19; 

9 Commission determinations can also be found online at www.cjc.ny.gov. 
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Ref Rep ,r,r10, 37). As Respondent conceded, Natrella was not a relative, and she loaned 

him $50,000 (Jamieson:473-76; RefRep ,r,r41, 44). 10 Nonetheless, every year from 2006 

to 2019, Respondent filed an FDF listing no debts owed under Question 18, and with the 

box indicating "None" checked off (Exs 8-19). That serial failure to report the Natrella 

debt is, in and of itself, "particularly troubling" and "serious" misconduct. Miller, 3 5 

NY3d at 491; Alessandro, 13 NY3d at 249. 

Respondent testified that her omission of the Natrella debt on more than a 

decade's worth ofFDFs was accidental, owing to mere "carelessness" (Jamieson: 403-04, 

494) or a mistaken belief that the loan qualified as one to "family and to a relative" 

(Jamieson: 403,473, 493-94). Those excuses, even if credited, would not present a 

viable defense. Financial filing "lapses are not excused by negligence or inattention" 

because, "even if inadvertent, [ faulty filings] create the appearance that [ the judge] was 

intentionally concealing his extra-judicial activity." Matter of Ramich, 2003 Aim Rep 

154, 159 (Commn on Jud Conduct Dec. 27, 2002). Thus, even "careless" or "negligent" 

omissions from a judge's FDF constitute disciplinable misconduct. See Alessandro, 13 

NY3d at 249-50 (in consolidated cases, admonishing a judge who made "careless" 

omissions from his financial disclosure statements). 

In any event, the Referee rejected Respondent's claim of carelessness as "simply 

not credible," particularly as an experienced attorney and jurist who was fully aware of 

10 In addition to the instructions provided on the face of the forms, a detailed set of instructions 
accompanying each FDF defined a "relative" as "a spouse, parent, sibling, child, stepchild, stepparent, 
grandparent or any person who is a direct descendant of the grandparents of the filer or his or her spouse" 
(Exs 23-36). Natrella is none of these things to Respondent. 
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her obligation to file complete and accurate FDFs (Ref Rep ,r,r69-70, 73 ). The Referee 

concluded instead that Respondent was "fully cognizant" that her cash loan to N atrella 

"had the appearance of impropriety," and that the evidence "overwhelmingly support[ed] 

a finding of a 13-year intentional effort by Respondent to conceal and not disclose her 

cash loan to the son of a political ally who helped her secure her Supreme Court 

judgeship in 2002" (Ref Rep ,r,r72, 83). 

First, Natrella's father was the Westchester County Conservative Party Chair in 

2002, when Respondent received the party's nomination for her Supreme Court seat. As 

chair, he was "very influential" and "very involved" in Respondent's campaign (Natrella: 

55-56; see Jamieson: 476-77, 503; Ref Rep ,r32). The fact that Respondent gave the 

Party Chair's son a sizable cash loan just three years after the Chair helped her secure a 

nomination raises the specter of an after-the-fact gratuity. By omitting both the debt and, 

critically, the debtor's identity on more than a decade's worth ofFDFs, Respondent 

created' at least the appearance that ·she was attempting to conceal a debt that might 

appear to be repayment of a political favor (Ref Rep ,r72, 83). See Rule 100.2(A); Cf 

Anderson, 2013 Ann Rep at 89-90 (Surrogate's failure to report a $150,000 loan from a 

close friend and active practitioner in Surrogate's Court on FDFs created an appearance 

of impropriety). 

The inference of intentional concealment is reinforced by both the circumstances 

surrounding the loan and Respondent's subsequent efforts to collect the debt. The loan 

itself _was undocumented apart from an unsecured promissory note, which was not 

recorded, and a copy of which Natrella never received (Natrella: 66, 71, 102, 104-05; 
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Penachio: 134; Ref Rep ,r,r34-35). Moreover, instead of disbursing the loan by check, as 

one would expect given the highly substantial dollar amount, Respondent made the loan 

in cash (Natrella: 64, 104; Rende: 284; Jamieson: 401,478; Ref Rep ,r,r6, 34, 41). And 

even then, Respondent did not withdraw $50,000 in cash from her bank account; she gave 

Natrella cash from a safe in her home (Jamieson: 478-79; Ref Rep ,r41). Any one of 

those unusual circumstances might be unremarkable, but taken together, the implication 

of intentional concealment is impossible to .ignore, as every step Respondent took in 

structuring the loan ensured that it would have no paper trail (Ref Rep ,r,r77, 83). 

Moreover, Respondent attempted to secure repayment from Natrella in a manner 

that would not create a public record of either the loan or her collection effort. 

Respondent refrained from taking the steps a creditor typically would employ, such as 

making a written demand for the money or commencing a lawsuit to collect the debt 

(Jamieson: 422,436, 517-18; RefRep ,r82). Instead, Respondent and her attorney sought 

repayment exclusively through a series of phone calls. Significantly, during those calls, 

Respondent and Shelly sought a confession of judgment, which would have allowed 

Respondent to obtain a money judgment against Natrella without having to file a lawsuit 

(Ref Rep ,r,r8I-82). See CPLR 3218. When that endeavor failed, Respondent and Shelly 

insisted that Penachio should exclude Respondent as a creditor on Natrella's bankruptcy 

filing - a transparent effort to keep the loan invisible from the public (Ref Rep ,r8 l ). 

The sum of Respondent's actions compels the conclusion that she intentionally 

sought to conceal the loan. The Referee agreed, holding that "[t] he credible evidence 

adduced at the hearing of Respondent's cash loan to Natrella has all of the earmarks of an 
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under-the-table transaction that was purposely structured with no meaningful paper trail 

and with no intention for it to be disclosed to the public" (Ref Rep if83). 

Respondent's claim of an innocent mistake· is further undermined by the fact that 

she continued to exclude the Natrella qebt from her FDFs even when other circumstances 

should have prompted her to include it. For instance, the Natrella debt underlay 

Penachio' s January 2015 recusal motion in a civil case that had been before Respondent, 

which Respondent granted in May 2015 (Exs 43, 44; Ref Rep ,r,r63, 78). Respondent's 

decision to recuse herself based on the Natrella matter should have prompted her to 

reconsider whether to report it on her FDFs. Just a few weeks later, in June 2015, 

Respondent amended her 2012 and 2013 FDFs to include retirement plans and 

investments that previously had been unreported (Exs 12, 13, 20, 21; Jamieson: 463-66; 

Ref Rep ,r,r12, 39, 78). Those amendments should have spurred her to amend her 

omission of the N atrella debt too, particularly coming on the heels of the recusal motion; 

And, in 2017, Respondent filed an income tax return that claimed a deduction for the 

Natrella debt (Jamieson: 490, 521-22, 546; Ref Rep ,r,r45, 79). The fact that she relied on 

the debt to secure a tax benefit, yet simultaneously declined to report it on her FDFs, is 

particularly troubling (Ref Rep if79). Not surprisingly, the Referee determined that the 

totality of this conduct supported the conclusion that Respondent intentionally sought to 

conceal the Natrella debt on her FDFs (Ref Rep ,r,r78-79). 

Respondent's specific excuses and explanations as to why she omitted the debt 

from her FDFs for more than a decade were, in the Referee's words "inconsistent," 

"implausible," "contrived" and "not truthful" (Ref Rep ,r,r69-73). Although Respondent 
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testified that she mistakenly thought the loan qualified as one to "family and to a relative" 

(Jamieson: 403, 473, 493-94), she admitted that she knew that Natrella was not her 

"relative" and conceded that she never reviewed the instructions accompanying each FDF 

that define a relative (Jamieson: 404, 472-73; Ref Rep ,J,J44, 73). 

While Respondent further testified that she considered the debt as owed by a 

relative because the loan was also an "investment" in Rende (Jamieson: 473, 493-94), the 

record clearly shows that she made the loan to Natrella alone.· She gave Natrella the cash, 

had only Natrella and his wife sign the promissory note, and ultimately tried to collect 

solely from Natrella (Natrella: 64-65, 104; Rende: 284; Jamieson: 399,401,412,414, 

423, 466, 478, 548; Ex 2; Ref Rep ,J,J44, 76). In any event, Rende was not Respondent's 

relative for the purposes ofFDFs, and a loan to him would also have to be reported 

(Jamieson: 475-76; Exs 23-36). Notably; too, the Referee rejected Respondent's 

"investment" explanation and instead credited Natrella's testimony that he never intended 

that Rende would work for his business or be his business partner (Ref Rep ,J75). 

Respondent's defense for failing to disclose the debt for 13 years - that she 

initially failed to report on her 2006 FDF and went on "autopilot" and "cut and paste" her 

responses into her subsequent FDFs for more than a decade "without giving any thought 

to a loan". that was "out of sight and out of mind" - also rings hollow. Indeed, the 

Referee dubbed it "preposterous" (Ref Rep ,J78). That transparently false explanation 

runs contrary to the evidence that Respondent attempted to collect the debt in 2014, 

granted a recusal motion based on the existence of the debt in May 2015, and filed other 

amendments to her 2012 and 2013 FDFs in June 2015 (Jamieson: 409-12, 414,466, 548; 
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Exs 43, 44; Ref Rep iJ78). Given this evidence, the Referee rightly found that there was 

"no plausible excuse" for Respondent's failure to disclose "other than an intent to conceal 

the loan" (Ref Rep iJ78). 

Notably, Respondent's eventual and belated 2019 FDF amendments to include the 

Natrelladebt came three months after the Commission served her with formal charges in 

this matter.(Ex 71; Ref Ex A; Ref Rep iJ80). That timing suggests not that Respondent 

suddenly realized she had made an innocent mistake, but that she knew she had been 

caught. At any rate, regardless of the motivation behind the amendments, amended 

filings do not excuse the impropriety of failing to make accurate filings in the first place. 

See Miller, 35 NY3d at 491 (failure to amend tax returns and FDF until under 

investigation by the Commission "impedes the purpose of these disclosure forms" and 

constitutes misconduct); Matter of Dier, 1996 Ann Rep at 80-81 (sustaining charge of 

failure to report rental property income, notwithstanding that petitioner subsequently filed 

an amended FDF). Thus, the fact that Respondent eventually amended her FDFs does 

not help her. 

Simply put, Respondent's 13-year failure to report the $50,000 Natrella debt on 

her annual FDFs violated the Rules. Her implausible and. contrived excuses for failing to 

report, coupled with her multiple efforts to prevent the debt from becoming public, 

"suggest[] deliberate deceptive conduct." Miller, 35 NY3d at 491 (inadequate excuse for 

failure to disclose income on PDF suggested intentional deception); Matter of 

Alessandro, 13 NY3d at 248-49 (rejecting argument that failure to disclose loan on FDF 

was "mere carelessness"). 
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In sum, the Commission should affirm the Referee's determination that 

Respondent committed misconduct by failing to disclose a $50,000 cash loan on her 

FDFs for more than a decade, and that her failure to disclose was an "intentional effort to 

conceal a substantial cash loan to the son of a political ally" (Ref Rep ,r,r95, 96). 

POINT II 

RESPONDENT COMMITTED MISCONDUCT WHEN SHE 
CALLED NATRELLA'S BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEY DIRECTLY 
AND ATTEMPTED TO COLLECT THE DEBT. 

After her attorney's efforts to settle the Natrella debt had stalled, Respondent 

personally called Anne Penachio, Natrella's attorney and the attorney for one of the 

parties in a case over which Respondent had presided. Knowing that Penachio knew she 

was a judge, Respondent insisted that she wanted her money, pressured Penachio for a 

confession of judgment, and told Penachio to omit her debt from Natrella's bankruptcy 

petition. By personally intervening in the collection effort, despite the fact that she had 

an attorney pursuing collection on her behalf, Respondent used the prestige of her judicial 

office to advance her own private interests, in violation of Rules 100.2(A), 100.2(C), and 

100.4(A)(2). 

The Rules expressly forbid judges from "lend[ing] the prestige of judicial office to 

advance [their] private interests." Rule 100.2(C). Because a judge also must "act at all 

times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the 

judiciary," "avoid [even] the appearance of impropriety," and conduct her personal 

business in a manner that maintains the dignity of her office (Rules 100.2[A], 

100.4[A][2]), she commits misconduct by "act[ing] in such a way that she appears to 
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have used the prestige and authority of judicial office" to secure a personal benefit, 

"whether or not [she]· acted deliberately and overtly." Matter of Sims, 61 NY2d 349, 3 5 8 

(1984). 

As the Court of Appeals remarked over 40 years ago, "a Judge cannot simply 

cordon offh[er] public role from h[er] private life and assume safely that the former wiU 

have no impact upon the latter." Matter of Steinberg, 51 NY2d 74, 81 (1980) (citation 

omitted). Rather, a judge "must always be sensitive to the fact that members of the 

public ... will regard h[er] words and actions with heightened deference simply because 

[s]he is a Judge" - a title that may have a "persuasive and perhaps even subtly coercive 

effect" in the judge's personal dealings, given the "power and prestige that the title 

implies[.]" Id. 

Thus, a judge violates the Rules whenever she acts in a manner that "could be 

'perceived as one backed by the power and prestige of judicial office."' Matter of Ayres, 

30 NY3d 59, 66 (2017), quoting Matter of Lonschein, 50 NY2d 569, 572 (1980) 

( emphasis added). This is so "even in the absence of a specific request for special 

consideration or an overt assertion of judicial status and authority." Matter of Sullivan, 

2016 Ann Rep 209,213 (Cominn on Jud Conduct July 14, 2015) Gudge committed 

misconduct by "acting as his son's advocate in two conversations with law enforcement 

officials" even though he neither mentioned his judicial title nor explicitly asked for 

preferential treatment); see also Lonschein, 50 NY2d at 573-74 Gudge committed 

misconduct by asking an agency official to expedite an application for his friend, even 

though he never "asserted his judicial office"); Matter of Clark, 2007 Ann Rep 93, 96-97 
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(Commn on Jud Conduct March 26, 2007) Uudge lent prestige of judicial office to his 

friend by accompanying her to file a claim at the sheriff's station because his presence 

"could be interpreted as an implicit request for favorable treatment"); Matter of Thwaits, 

2003 Ann Rep 171, 174 (Commn on Jud Conduct Dec. 30, 2002) Uudge's presence in 

small courtroom with other family members to show support for defendant during 

hearing "could reasonably convey the appearance oflending her judicial prestige to 

support the defendant and his family"). 

As the Referee found, Respondent improperly lent the prestige of her judicial 

office to advance her own private interest when she called Penachio directly and "made 

various demands" (Ref Rep ,r,r89-90, 98-99). Respondent was "very adamant" that she 

"wanted her money," demanded a confession of judgment from Natrella and insisted that 

the debt be omitted from Natrella's bankruptcy petition (Penachio: 141-42, 229,231; Ref 

Rep ,r,r56-57, 85). When Respondent made that phone call, she was fully aware that 

Penachio knew she was a judge (Jamieson: 482; Ref Rep if19). Thus, even without 

mentioning her judgeship, Respondent's requests of Penachio were "backed by the power 

and prestige ofjudicial office." Lonschein, 50 NY2d at 572. 

Penachio was clearly aware that Respondent was a judge and she credibly testified 

that she felt "pressure to get that confession of judgment" from Natrella, "even more so" 

because of Respondent's position as a "public official" (Penachio: 239-40; Ref Rep if85). 

Indeed, Respondent's."inappropriate intervention in the matter" improperly placed 

Penachio "in the awkward position of negotiating with a Supreme Court justice who was 

acting as an advocate" for her own personal and financial interests. Matter of Whelan, 
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2002 Ann Rep 171, 172 (Commn on Jud Conduct, Dec. 27, 2001) Uudge asserted judicial 

influence, even without explicitly invoking judicial status, by interjecting himself in an 

effort to negotiate a fee dispute with an attorney on behalf of his own wife). 

Respondent committed misconduct when she called Penachio and attempted to 

collect the debt, even if she did not subjectively intend to leverage her judicial office for 

personal gain. See Sims, 61 NY2d at 358; Lonschein, 50 NY2d at 572-73; Sullivan, 2016 

Ann Rep at 213; Whelan, 2002 Ann Rep at 172. It is apparent from the record, however, · 

that Respondent intended to do exactly that. 

Respondent's phone call to Penachio was deliberate. After her attorney,Philip 

Shelly, called Penachio and failed to secure the relief Respondent wanted, Respondent 

had several legitimate means of collecting the debt at her disposal, including mediation 

(as Penachio suggested to Shelly) or commencing a lawsuit. Instead, Respondent called 

Penachio and made the exact same demands that Shelly had made,.but with a perceptible· 

"vehemence that she really wanted her money" and "pressure" that a fellow attorney 

could not bring to bear (Penachio: 241; Ref Rep ifif50, 57-58, 86). Put bluntly, the only 

difference between Shelly's phone call and Respondent's phone call was that 

Respondent's came from a judge - and Respondent knew the. impact her title would have, 

or else she would not have bothered to call Penachio herself. Respondent not only 

"should have realized that h[ er] requests would be accorded greater weight ... tha[ n] 

they would have been had [Respondent] not been a judge" (Lonschein, 50 NY2d at 573), 

but she plainly intended that effect. 
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Respondent unpersuasively testified that her sole purpose in calling Penachio was 

to inquire about the death of a mutual friend, Anne Strategis, and not to discuss the 

Natrella loan (Jamieson: 425-26; Ref Rep ,r84). The Referee properly rejected 

Respondent's self-serving testimony as contrary to the facts, which suggest that 

Strategis's death was simply a ploy to get Penachio on the phone to discuss the loan (Ref 

Rep ,r86). First, Strategis had died weeks before the call (Penachio: 140, 227; see 

Jamieson: 427; Ref Rep ,r55). Second, Respondent should not have needed to go to 

Penachio for information about Strategis's death, given that Strategis purportedly was 

"like a ... second mom" to Respondent and she had visited her in a nursing home weeks 

before her death (Jamieson: 426; Ref Rep ,r68). At the very least, Respondent should 

have been able to obtain the information she supposedly sought from Rende, who 

claimed to have "kept in touch" with Strategis's children and thus presumably had their· 

contact information (Rende: 293). 

Instead, Respondent telephoned Penachio out of the blue - something she had 

never done during their 20-year acquaintance (Penachio: 140; Ref Rep ,r,r54, 84). The 

circumstances surrounding Respondent's telephone call cast serious doubt on the veracity 

of Respondent's testimony that she did not call Penachio to discuss Natrella's debt, 

especially considering that Penachio was Natrella's bankruptcy attorney, and that just a 

few weeks earlier, Shelly had called Penachio with the same exact demands (Jamieson: 

-428, 43_0; Ref Rep ,r86). 

The Referee, who had the opportunity to hear and observe the witnesses, rejected 

outright Respondent's testimony that she did not discuss the Natrella loan and Natrella's 
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bankruptcy petition with Penachio or request a confession or judgment, finding it 

"completely at odds with the credible evidence" and "inconsistent with her collection 

efforts of the debt" (Jamieson: 431-32; Ref Rep ,r87). On the other hand, the Referee 

found Penachio's demeanor and testimony "consistent, reasonable and logical 

throughout," in light of the other credible evidence in the record (Ref Rep ,r88). This is 

hardly surprising, given Penachio's detailed testimony about Respondent's specific 

assertions and requests, which were consistent with the recusal motion Penachio 

subsequently filed (Penachio: 141-42, 229, 231240-41; Ref Rep ,r,r85, 88). 

Had Respondent not asked Penachio for a confession of judgment or urged her to 

omit the debt from Natrella's bankruptcy petition, Penachio would have had no reason to 

seek Respondent's recusal in Neilson - let alone fear that she would be placed "in a 

difficult spot" due to her failure to provide the confession of judgment that Respondent 

wanted (Penachio: 147-48, 173-74, 176-77). All of that, combined with the indisputable 

fact that Penachio is a disinterested witness while Respondent has a very definite interest 

in the outcome of this proceeding, supports the Referee's finding that Penachio testified 

credibly about the phone call and Respondent did not (Ref Rep ,r,r87-88, 98). 

As the Referee concluded, Respondent impermissibly lent the prestige and 

authority of her judicial office to advance her own private interests by calling Penachio, 

vehemently requesting her money, pressuring Penachio to secure a confession of 

judgment from Natrella and insisting that she omit the loan from Natrella's bankruptcy 

petition (Ref Rep ,r,r89, 99). Respondent's "personal collection effort ... directly and 

implicitly" asserted the prestige of her judicial office to advance her private interests and 
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was "inherently coercive" in violation of the Rules. (Ref Rep 199). See Rules 100.2(A), 

I00.2(C) and I00.4(A)(2). 

POINT III 

RESPONDENT'S MULTIPLE ACTS OF SERIOUS MISCONDUCT, 
COUPLED WITH HER DISHONESTY UNDER OATH BEFORE 
THE REFEREE, WARRANT HER REMOVAL FROM OFFICE. 

Respondent committed multiple acts of misconduct in her efforts to conceal the 

$50,000 cash loan she made to the son of a political ally who had helped her secure a 

nomination to Supreme Court. She intentionally omitted that $50,000 loan to Natrella on 

her FDFs to the Ethics Commission for 13 years and compounded this serious 

misconduct by giving a series of "implausible" and "contrived" excuses for her failure to 

disclose the debt. Respondent lent the prestige of her judicial office to advance her own 

private interests when she personally called Natrella's bankruptcy attorney and demanded 

that Natrella sign a confession of judgment or omit the debt from his bankruptcy petition. 

Her misconduct was aggravated by her decision to give intentionally false testimony at 

the hearing. The totality of that misconduct warrants her removal from office. See 

Miller, 35 NY3d at 490 (in considering sanction, the Respondent's misconduct must be 

considered in the aggregate). 

A. Respondent's Deliberate Omission of a $50,000 Cash Loan 
From Her FDFs for More than a Decade, Combined with Her 
"Inconsistent," "Implausible" _and "Contrived" Denials of Wrongdoing, 
Support the Sanction of Removal. 

Respondent's failure to disclose the $50,000 cash loan to Natrella on every FDF 

that she filed with the Ethics Commission for 13 years, and her "blatantly fabricate[ d]" 
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explanations for the omission (Ref Rep 172), indicate an ongoing, deliberate attempt to 

conceal the debt from public view. Such acts of dishonesty and deception are 

"antithetical to the role of a judge who is sworn to uphold the law and seek the truth." 

Alessandro, 13 NY3d at 248, quoting Matter of Myers, 67 NY2d 550,554 (1986). 

To be sure, "[ c ]areless omissions from a 'financial disclosure statement are not the . 

type of 'truly egregious' conduct that warrants removal from judicial office." Alessandro, 

13 NY3d at 249 ( citation omitted). On the other hand, the Court of Appeals has not 

hesitated to remove from office judges who knowingly file deceptive FDFs or other 

financial reporting documents. See Miller, 35 NY3d at 491 (removing a judge who, inter 

a/id, repeatedly failed to report thousands of dollars of extra-judicial income on tax forms 

and FDFs, failed to amend his tax returns until he was under investigation,. and gave an 

"inadequate explanation" for his failure that "suggest[ ed] deliberately deceptive 

conduct"); Matter of Moynihan, 80 NY2d 322,325 (1992) (removing a judge who, inter 

alia, had "not adequately explained his failure to file reports of the compensation he 

received from his extra-judicial activities ... or his alteration of several checks and check 

stubs submitted to the Commission staff that obscured or concealed notations identifying 

client work"); Matter of Boulanger, 61 NY2d 89, 91 (1984) (removing a judge whose 

"explanation" of a failure to file gift tax return was "unacceptable," regardless of whether 

that failure was negligent or intentional); Steinberg, 51 NY2d at 81-82 (1980} (removing 

judge who, inter alia, not only failed to report over $3,000 on various federal income tax 

returns, but "intentionally misrepresented his income and allowable deductions"). 
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Here, Respondent's omission of a $50,000 cash loan to the son of a political ally 

from her FDFs for more than a decade, coupled with the evidence that she took . 

affirmative steps to avoid detection of the loan, stray well beyond simple carelessness and 

evince a clear intent to deceive and conceal. · Indeed, as the Referee found: 

• Respondent made the loan to the son of the political ally who helped her 
secure her Supreme Court seat a few years prior, which created an 
"inescapable inference" that the loan was a political "favor" or "payback". 
to Natrella's father (Ref Rep 1iF7, 83, 96). 

• Respondent took active steps to eliminate a paper trail, including by giving 
Natrella $50,000 in cash she kept in her home, retaining the only copy of 
the promissory note and declining to record or secure the loan (Ref Rep 
1134-35, 41, 65). 

• When collection efforts failed, Respondent asked Penachio to omit the debt 
from Natrella's bankruptcy petition, which is impermissible under the law 
(Ref Rep 1181, 85-86, 89). 

• Respondent failed to report the debt on 13 successive FDFs from .2006 
through 2019, notwithstanding that she undertook efforts to collect the debt 
in 2014, amended her FDFs in 2015 for other reasons, granted a recusal 
motion in Neilson that same year based on the existence of the debt, and 
claimed a federal tax deduction based on the debt in 2017 (Ref Rep 1178-
79) 

Against that backdrop, the Referee was right to conclude that Respondent's failure to 

report the debt owed to her by Natrella on her FDFs for 13 years was not some innocent 

oversight but was deliberate misconduct consistent with "a pattern of disregard for [her] 

ethical obligations." Miller, 35 NY3d at 491. 

B. Respondent Committed Additional Misconduct When She Called 
Penachio and Pressured her Regarding the Debt. 

As the Referee found, Respondent violated the Rules by "directly and implicitly" 

asserting the prestige of her office while attempting to secure repayment of the Natrella 
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debt (Ref Rep 199). After learning that Penachio had refused her attorney's request for a 

confession of judgment, Respondent called Penachio and demanded that Natrella repay 

the loan, or that he sign a confession of judgment and omit her debt from his bankruptcy 

proceeding. As Respondent knew or should have known, those requests carried more 

weight coming from a judge than from an attorney or litigant (see Lonschein, 50 NY2d at 

572), and thus improperly grafted the power and prestige of Respondent's judicial office 

onto her private debt collection efforts. 

Such conduct, standing alone, warrants a stern public sanction. See, e.g., Matter of 

Sullivan, 2016 Ann Rep at 213 Uudge censured for acting as son's advocate in 

conversations with law enforcement, even without mentioning his judicial title or 

explicitly asked for preferential treatment); Matter of Clark, 2007 Ann Rep at 96-97 

. Uudge censured for, inter alia, accompanying his girlfriend to file a criminal complaint at 

the sheriffs department where deputy was aware of his judicial status, even though the 

judge did not overtly assert his office or ask for special treatment); Matter of Whelan, 

2002 Ann Rep at 171-73 Uudge admonished for calling an attorney to attempt to 

negotiate a fee dispute on behalf of his wife's real estate business, and then warning the 

attorney that he had reviewed the matter and that the attorney's clients were obligated to 

pay the bill, where the judge did not explicitly invoke his judicial status but the attorney 

was aware of his position). 

Here, when considered "in the aggregate" (Miller, 35 NY3d at 490; Matter of 

O'Connor, 32 NY3d 121, 128-29 [2018]) alongside Respondent's dubious $50,000 cash 

loan and her intentional concealment of that loan for more than a decade despite the 
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requirement that she accurately report to the public all debts owed in excess of $1,000 

(see Part A, supra), a censure does not suffice. Rather, removal in the only appropriate 

sanction. 

C. Respondent Significantly Exacerbated Her Misconduct When She 
"Intentionally Testified Falsely" at the Hearing. 

Respondent significantly aggravated her misconduct when she "intentionally 

testified falsely" under oath at the hearing before the referee (Ref Rep at 27). 

As the Court of Appeals and Commission have made clear, a judge's lack of 

candor in disciplinary proceedings is a significant aggravating factor that elevates the 

required sanction. See Matter of Mason, 100 NY2d 56, 60 (2003) Uudge's misconduct 

"significantly compounded" by lack of candor); Matter of McGuire, 2021 Ann Rep 131, 

195 (Commn on Jud Conduct March 18, 2020) ("Respondent's lack of candor is a 

significant aggravating factor"); Matter of Calderon, 2011 Ann Rep 86, 91 (Commn on Jud 

Conduct March 26, 2010) Gudge' s "evasive" and "implausible" testimony "is an aggravating 

factor that elevates the required sanction"). In fact, the Court of Appeals has stated that 

"removal is appropriate 'where the Judge who was to be sanctioned gave patently false 

explanations to the Commission despite contrary objective proof."' Matter of Marshall, 

8 NY3d 741, 743 (2007), quoting Matter of Kiley, 74 NY2d 364, 370-71 (1989). 
I 

That is precisely what happened here. When questioned about her failure to report 

the Natrella debt on 13 years' worth ofFDFs, Respondent gave answers that the Referee 

found to be "implausible," "not truthful," "contrived," "blatantly fabricated," and 

"preposterous," especially coming from "a veteran attorney for over forty years and a 
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seasoned jurist for over twenty years" who was well aware of "her obligation to provide 

complete and accurate FDFs" (Ref Rep i!i/69-72, 83, 87). The Referee further rejected 

Respondent's self-serving testimony that she considered the loan an "investment" in 

Natrella and Rende and ''their business," finding that it was rebutted by the credible 

testimony ofNatrella that Rende was not his "business partner" and that he never 

"envision[ ed]" working with Rende (Ref Rep ,i,i7 5-76). 

Citing Respondent's testimony that she "did not know who prepared the 

promissory note," the Referee determined that "[t]he lack of certain critical details in 

Respondent's account of the loan transaction is inexplicable and raises serious questions 

· regarding her candor and credibility" (Ref Rep i/76). 

And finally, the Referee dismissed Respondent's insistence that she did not 

request a confession of judgment from Penachio or even discuss Natrella's bankruptcy 

petition during the call as "patently false" in light of the credible testimony of Penachio 

and Respondent's demeanor while making these assertions, which was "equivocal, 

inconsistent, contrived, and simply not convincing" (Ref Rep i/87). 11 

The Referee's finding that Respondent "intentionally testified falsely under oath 

on a number of material issues at the hearing" (Ref Rep at 27) compounds Respondent's 

already-serious misconduct and warrants her removal. See Marshall, 8 NY3d at 743; 

Mason, 100 NY2d at 60; Kiley, 74 NY2d at 370-71; Calderon, 2011 Ann Rep at 91. 

11 A Referee's credibility findings should be accorded great deference, as the Referee "is in the best 
position to evaluate witnesses firsthand." McGuire, 2021 Ann Rep at 193-94; see Matter of Mulroy, 94 
NY2d 652, 656 (2000). 
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CONCLUSION 

Counsel t9 the Commission respectfully requests that the Commission adopt the 

Referee's Report in full, find that Charges I and II of the Formal Written Complaint are 

sustained, and issue a determination recommending Respondent's removal from office. 

Dated: November 4, 2021 
New York, New York 

Of Counsel: 

Edward Lindner, Esq. 
Mark Levine, Esq. 
Denise Buckley, Esq. 
David P. Stromes, Esq. 
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Senior Attorney 
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